
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1236 

ANSWERED ON 09TH FEBRUARY, 2023 

 

ROAD PROJECTS IN BIHAR  

 

1236. DR. MOHAMMAD JAWED 

  

          Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state:  

(a) the details of schemes being implemented by the Ministry in the 

State of Bihar along with the cost involved therein, district-wise; 

(b) the number of proposals regarding road projects received by the 

Union Government from the Government of Bihar during the last two 

years and the current year; and 

(c) the present status of the said proposals? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a) This Ministry is implementing various schemes for the 

development and maintenance of National Highways (NHs) like 

National Highways (Original) (NH(O)), Bharatmala, National Highways 

Inter-connectivity Improvement Projects (NHIIP)/ Externally Aided 

Projects (NHIIP/EAP). Ministry also approves CRIF scheme including 

Setu Bandhan sub-scheme for development of State roads. The 

schemes are implemented and monitored state wise and not district 

wise.  Details of works under various schemes are given below :- 

   



Sl 

No. 

Name of Scheme Number of 

Ongoing works 

Cost (Rs. In 

Crore) 

1 NH(O) 39 16751.97 

2 Bharatmala 6 4278.48 

3 NHIIP/EAP 6 4936.95 

4 CRIF 35 2914.33 

5 Sanctioned projects under 

Setu Bandhan Sub Scheme 

under CRIF 

15 669.29 

  

(b)  and (c ) The details of proposals received from the Government 

of Bihar during last two years (2020-21 & 2021-22 ) and the 

current year (2022-23) including the present status are at 

Annexure-I.   

  



  ANNEXURE -I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) and (c) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 1236 FOR 09-02-2023 ASKED BY DR. 

MOHAMMAD JAWED REGARDING ROAD PROJECTS IN BIHAR  

  

 

S. 

No. 
Name of the Work 

Cost (Rs. 

in Crore) 
Name of District Present Status 

1 

Balance Work of 
Piprakothi-Motihari-

Raxaul on NH-28A  

33.6 East -Champaran Ongoing  

2 

4L of Siwan- Masrakh 
section of Ram Janki 
Marg from Km 230.385 

to Km 281.391 of NH-
227A 

1399 Saran , Siwan  Awarded 

3 

Four Laning with Paved 
Shoulder of Adalwari 
(Bakarpur)-Manikpur 
Section of NH-139W 

1420 
Saran , Vashali , 

Muzaffarpur 
Under DPR 

4 

Four Laning with Paved 

Shoulder of Manikpur-
Sahebganj Section of 
NH-139W 

1538 
Muzaffarpur , East 

Champaran  
Under DPR 

5 Chorma-Bairgania 660 East -Champaran Under DPR 

6 

2L+PS Majholi to 
Charout Section to 
2lane/4 lane Standard 

537.8 10.06.2023 Ongoing 

7 

Balance work - WB-10 
(Gandak Bridge) Km 
402.00 to Km 440.00 
(Devanpur - Kotwa) 

137.24 29.01.2024 Ongoing 

8 
4L Elevated corridor in 

Gopalganj town 
184.9 03.09.2024 Ongoing 

9 
Munger-Mirza Chawki 
Section of NH 80 (Pkg-I) 

981 Munger Ongoing 

10 

Munger-Mirza Chawki 
Section of NH 80 (Pkg-
II) 

902 Bhagalpur Ongoing 

11 

Munger-Mirza Chawki 
Section of NH 80 (Pkg-
III) 

1017 Bhagalpur Ongoing 

12 

Munger-Mirza Chawki 

Section of NH 80 (Pkg-
IV) 

892 Bhagalpur Ongoing 



13 

Package- I (Combined) 
"Rehabilitation, Up-
gradation and 
Construction of Two 
Lane with paved 
Shoulder of Selected 
road stretches from 

Hatwaria near 
Umagaom Junction 
{Design Km 0.000} to 
Kaluahi {Design Km 

21.609} (Section-I) NH-
227L, Saharghat 
{Design Km 0.000} to 
Rahika {Design Km 
26.130} (Section-II) 
NH-227J, 
Rahika{Design Km 
0.00} to Rampatti 
{Design Km 15.000} 
Madubani Bypass 
(section-III) NH-527A & 

Bideshwarsthan  
(section-IV) NH-527A,. 

 

 

 

 

 

1224.28 

 

 

 

 

 

Madhubani & Darbhanga 

At Appointed 

date stage 

14 

Rehabilitation, Up-
gradation and 
Construction of Two 
Lane with paved 
Shoulder of Selected 
road stretches from 
Bakaur to Parsarma 
Section-I (Design km. 
13.300 to km 18.875) 

NH-527A, Parsarma to 
Bariyahi Section-II 
(Design Km 0.000 to km 
24.068) NH-327E, 
Bangaon Bypass 
Section-III (Design km 
0.000 to 3.820) & 
Mahishi Spur Road 

Section IV (Design km 

0.000 to km 5.720) 
under BRT Scheme 

Bharatmala Pariyojna 

551.51 Supaul & Saharsa 
At Appointed 

date stage 



Phase-I in the state of 
Bihar on HAM Mode. 

15 
4L Koilwar to Bhojpur 
NH-30&84  

825.17 
Patna, Bhojpur 

 
Ongoing 

16 
4L Bhojpur – Buxar 
section NH-84  

681.67 
Bhojpur, Buxar 

 
Ongoing 

17 Pararia-Mohania 690 
Rohtas, Kaimur 

 
Ongoing 

18 Ara-Pararia 700 Bhojpur, Buxar, Rohtas Completed 

19 

Construction of Four 
Lane Access Controlled 

Greenfield National 
Highway (NH-119D) 
under Bharatmala 

Pariyojana from village 
Kalyanpur (Design Ch. 
0.000) to village 
Balbhadarpur (Design 
Ch. 47.000) (Amas-
Darbhanga Package-III) 
in the state of Bihar on 
Hybrid Annuity Mode 

1358 Vaishali, Samastipur 

Likely date of 

appointed is 

15.02.2023. 

20 

Construction of 2nd 
Flyover (LCW) in 
Kishanganj town 
starting from Km. 
472.300 to Km. 475.480 
of NH – 31 (Existing NH) 
(Total length – 3.180 
Km.) in the state of 
Bihar. 
 

129.20 Cr. 

 

 

Kishanganj Ongoing 

21 

Construction of New 
Construction and 
upgradation of NH – 
131A from Km 34.600 
(design Ch: 6.000) near 
Narenpur to Km 79.970 
(design Ch: 53.000) 
near Purnea to 4 lane 
standard and from Km 
79.970 (design Ch: 
53:000) to Km 82.000 
(design Ch: 55.000) 
near Purnea to 2 lane 
with paved Shoulders 

1905.00 

Cr. 

 

Purnea/Katihar Ongoing 



standard in the State of 
Bihar. 
 

22 

Four Laning of Galgalia 
to Bahadurganj Section 
of NH-327E from 0.000 
Km to 49.000 Km 
(Package - I) on Hybrid 
Annuity Mode in the 
State of Bihar. 
 

1051.00 

Cr. 

 

Araria Ongoing 

23 

Four Laning of 
Bahadurganj to Araria 
Section of NH-327E 
from 49.000 KM to 
93.983 Km (Package -II) 
on Hybird Annuity 
Mode in the State of 
Bihar. 
 

1081.70 Cr Araria Ongoing 

24 

Rehabilitaion & Up-
gradation of Two laning 
of Maheshkhunt-
Saharsa-Purnea from 
km. 90.000 to Km. 
177.960 of NH- 107 in 
the state of Bihar on 
EPC mode (Package II). 
 

736.01 Cr. 

 
Saharsa/Madhepura/Purena Ongoing 

25 

Project of Four Laning 
of Forbesganj to Jogbani 
Section from 0.000 Km 
to 9.260 Km (ICP 
Jogbani) of NH-57A in 
the State of Bihar. 
 

247.36 Cr Araria Ongoing 

26 
Six laning of Sherpur-
Dighwara 

4994.79 Patna & Saran At Tender Stage 

27 

Four laning of Rajauli-
Bakhtiyarpur (Package-
II) section of NH-20 

1065 Nawada Ongoing 

28 

Four laning of Rajauli-
Bakhtiyarpur (Package-
III) section of NH-20 

2310 Nawada, Nalanda & Patna Ongoing 

29 

Six laning of Kanhauli-
Ramnagar section of 

NH-131G 

797 Patna Ongoing 



30 

Four lanning of 
Bakhtiyarpur-Mokama 
section of NH-31 

837.09 Patna Ongoing 

31 

Construction of 4-lane 

green field alignment 
inter corridor from 
Balbhadrapur (Ch. Km -
47+000) to Bela 
Nawada (Ch. Km 
89+210) Section of NH-
119D under Bharatmala 

Pariyojana 

2185.75 

Cr. 

Samastipur 

Darbhanga 

Awarded, Not 

appointed 

32 

Six laning of Varanasi – 
Aurangabad Section of 
NH-2 from Km 786.000 
to Km 978.400 in the 
State of UP/Bihar on 
Design, Build, Finance, 
Operate and Transfer 

(The ‘DBFOT’) Toll 
Basis under NHDP 
Phase-V- 

 

 

 

2848 

Varanasi 

Chandauli 

Kaimur 

Rohtas 

Aurangabad 

 

 

Ongoing 

33 

Six laning of 
Aurangabad to Bihar 
Jharkhand Border 
section of NH-02 from 
Km. 180.00 to 209.827 
(PKG-I) Section of NH-2 
in the state of Bihar on 

EPC mode. 

 

 

461.97 

Gaya 

Aurangabad 

 

At Appointed 

date stage 

34 

Six laning of 
Aurangabad to Bihar 

Jharkhand Border 

section of NH-02 from 
Km. 209.827 to 249.525 
(PKG-II) Section of NH-
2 in the state of Bihar on 
EPC mode. 

 

 

552.55 

Gaya 
 

Ongoing 

35 

Maheshkunth - Saharsa 
- Purnea NH-107 (Pkg-
I) 

644.5 
Khagaria, Saharsa & 

Madhepura 
Ongoing  

36 

4L Aunta- Simaria 
(including 6 lane Ganga 
bridge) NH-31 

1161 Patna & Begusarai Ongoing  

37 
4L Simaria – Khagaria 
NH-31 

567 Begusarai & Khagaria Ongoing  



38 

4L Elevated Section and 
at-grade improvements 
at Begusarai town 

255.99 Begusarai Ongoing 

39 

4L Greenfield 

Alignment  of Amas to 
Shivrampur from 0.000 
Km. to 55.002 Km. of NH 
119 D (Pkg-I) 

1157.5 Gaya 
Awarded, Not 
appointed 

40 

4L Greenfield 
Alignment of 
Shivrampur  to 

Ramnagar from Km. 
55.002 to Km. 109.300 
of NH 119 D (Pkg-II) 

1207 Jehanabad, Patna 
Awarded, Not 

appointed 

41 Patna-Gaya Dobhi-Pkg-I 649.9 Patna/Jehanabad Ongoing  

42 Patna-Gaya Dobhi-Pkg-II 496.5 Jehanabad/Gaya Ongoing  

43 

 
Patna-Gaya Dobhi-Pkg-III 464.1 Gaya Ongoing  

 

S. 

No. 
Name of the Work 

Cost (Rs. 

in Crore) 
Name of District Present Status 

44 

Construction of New 4 Lane 

Bridge (parallel to existing 

Vikramashila Setu) from 

km 8+ 920 to km 13+375 

(including approach road 

35m Naugachhia side & 53 

m Bhagalpur side) across 

River Ganga on newly 

declared NH-131B at 

Bhagalpur in State of Bihar. 

1110.23 Bhagalpur 
Retendered on 

13.12.2022 

45 

Strengthening work in Km 

68.00 to 89.00 of NH-110 

under EPC mode in the 

State of Bihar 

35.82 Jehanabad Ongoing 

46 

Construction of New High 

Level RCC major Bridge 

(13 x 31m) in place of old 

submersible damaged 

bridge in km 178 on NH-

333A across River Chanan 

in the State of Bihar on EPC 

mode 

58.78 Banka Ongoing 

47 

Widening & Strengthening 

from km 100.40 to km 

107.80 (From Lakhanpur 

More to Faijullahpur) of 

NH-227Aunder EPC mode 

in the State of Bihar 

25.27 Gopalganj Completed 



48 

Estimate for pre-

construction activities of 

NH-333C 

8.73 Jamui 

3G approved, 

disbursement to 

begin. 

49 

Estimate for land 

acquisition for widening & 

strengthening of NH-

327AD (Saraigarh-Lalganj-

Ganpatganj section) in the 

State of Bihar under NH(O) 

Scheme 

42.93 Supaul  
LA expenditure 

13.17 

50 

Strengthening from km 

36.00 to km 68.00 of NH-

110 (km 21.000 to km 

53.000 of New NH-33) 

under EPC mode in state of 

Bihar. 

32.56 Jehanabad 
70% (Physical 

progress) 

51 

Construction of road side 

covered drain in km 213 (P) 

to 215 (P) in Bihra Bazar of 

NH-327E for the year 2020-

21 on EPC Mode 

6.14 Saharsa 
56% (Physical 

progress) 

52 

Improvement of 2 lane with 

paved shoulder of stretch 

from Bikramganj -Dawath- 

Maleyabagh - Nawanagr -

Dumrow of NH- 120 (Km 

201.665 to km 240.200) 

excluding Dawath bypass 

under EPC mode in State of 

Bihar. 

178.63 Buxar 

The Appointed 

date is yet to be 

finalized due to 

pending forest 

clearance. 

53 

Strengthening Work in Km. 

38.850 (Tarwa More 

Siwan) to km 97.05 

(Ambedkar Chowk 

Dumarson Gotumber) of 

NH 227A 

77.65 Siwan  Completed 

54 

Strengthening from Ch. 

16.000 to 19.860 and Ch 

38.060 to Ch 40.000 of NH-

219 on EPC mode in the 

State of Bihar 

19.6 
Chhapra, Siwan, 

Gopalganj 
 Completed 

55 

One time improvement of 

left out portion of NH-80 

from km 119+885 

(Dogachhi) to km 132+895 

(Zero mile Bhagalpur) on 

EPC mode in the State of 

Bihar 

10.40 Bhagalpur 

Appointed date 

given on 

07.01.2023. 

56 

Construction of new High 

level RCC Major bridge at 

existing location of old 

49.05 Banka 
Yet to be 

awarded. 



Bridge cross Chir River in 

Km 199 on NH-333A & its 

aproaches having an 

aggregate length of 700(350 

m on both side) in District 

Banka in the state of Bihar 

on EPC mode. 

57 

Rehabilitation & Widening 

work for 2-lane/2-Lane 

with Paved Shoulder of 

Existing NH-80 from km 

70.15 to Km 121.025 of 

Munger-Sultanganj -

Bhagalpur Mirzachowki 

section on EPC Mode in the 

State of Bihar 

477.54 Munger, Bhagalpur 

Appointed date 

given on 

01.02.2023 

58 

Rehabilitation & widening 

work for 2-Lane with Paved 

Shouldering of Existing 

National Highway 80 

Alignment from 

Km.132.895 to Km 190.150 

Bhagalpur-Kahalgaon-

Mirzachowki section in the 

State of Bihar. 

566.15 Bhagalpur 

Appointed date 

given on 

04.11.2022. 

59 

Widening to two lane with 

paved shoulders including 

strengthening of existing 

pavement from km 14.5 to 

km 30.00 of NH 101 (New 

NH 331)on EPC mode in 

the state of Bihar for the 

year 2021-22 

84.98 Saran 
 65% (Physical 

progress) 

60 

Widening and 

strengthening work from 

Km 26.3 to 26.75 and km 

30.45 to 30.65,km 32.45 

and km 32.66 ,33.910 to 

km34.200 & km 34.200 to 

km t km 34.4 of NH- 104 on 

item rate in state (New NH 

331) in the state of Bihar for 

the year 2021-22 

5.76 Sheohar 
Appointed date 

30.09.2022 

61 

One time improvement 

from km 99.565 to km 

103.865 of NH-120 

4.38 Gaya 

Tender based 

RCE of Rs 4.13 

Cr to be obtained 

from Ministry. 

Under 

examination by 

RO Patna 



62 

Construction of 2 no of new 

Minor RCC Bridge and 3 

nos. of new box culvert in 

place of old bridges and 

culverts on NH-110. 

12.97 Nalanda 

 Appointed date 

given on 

22.12.2022 

63 

Work for LA Jandaha 

bypass on NH -103 in State 

of Bihar 

52.86 Vaishali 
Under 

disbursement 

64 
Construction of Bypass 

(Revelganj) 
126.83 Saran 

Under 

disbursement 

65 

Widening to Two Lane with 

Paved shoulders including 

strengthening of existing 

pavement from km 0.00 to 

km 24.800 of NH-28B 

(New NH 727) on EPC 

mode in the state of Bihar 

for the year 2021-22 

(Length-24.800 Km) 

97.6 East Champaran 
64% (Physical 

progress) 

66 

Construction of 2 lane ROB 

and its approaches in km 

158 (Old Km 153) on NH-

104 at Jainagar Bypass in 

the state of Bihar on EPC 

mode 

70.01 Madhubani 

Appointed date 

given on 

09.11.2022. 

67 

Construction of additional 

two lane with paved 

shoulder of NH-98 (New 

NH 139) from existing Ch 

7.000 to Ch 17.840(Design 

Ch 0.000 to 10.840) [AllMS 

(Bhusaula Golambar ) to 

Naubatpur (Patna Ring 

Road ) section] on EPC 

mode in the state of Bihar 

for the year 2021-22 

88.33 Patna 
Awarded 

20.09.2022 

68 

Estimate for Improvement 

to two lane with paved 

shoulder from Ramnagar to 

Roseda from (km 3.500 to 

43.000) of NH 527 E on 

EPC mode in State of Bihar 

495.16 Darbhanga, Samastipur 
LOA issued on 

28.07.2022 

69 

Improvement to two lane 

with paved shoulders of 

BH/WBBorder-Amdabad-

Manihari section from 

design Km 0+000 to 

Km23+945 of NH-131 A 

(Total length-23.945 Km) 

on EPC mode in the state of 

Bihar 

353.27 Katihar 
Awarded 

21.09.2022 



70 

Estimate for Pre-

Construction Activity for 

NH122B in State of Bihar 

(km 0 to 72) and Widening 

& Strengthening from km 

30 to km 72 

624.43 Vaishali, Samastipur 
LOA issued on 

09.05.2022 

71 

Improvement to two lane 

with paved shoulders of 

NH-319A from km 0 to km 

45 in state of Bihar under 

EPC mode 

427.29 Kaimur, Buxar 
LOA issued on 

21.04.2022 

72 

Balance work for 

improvement to 2 lane with 

paved 

shoulders configuration in 

realignment from Km 

52.320 to Km 52.940 

(length-0.620 Km) of NH-

81, Protection works in HL 

Bridges at Km 33 & Km 36, 

Protection work for the 

approach of Mahananda 

River bridge and 

reconstruction of culvert in 

30th km of NH-81 on EPC 

mode in the state of 

Biharshoulders 

configuration in 

realignment from Km 

52.320 to Km 52.940 

(length-0.620 Km) of NH-

81, Protection works in HL 

Bridges at Km 33 & Km 36, 

Protection work for the 

approach of Mahananda 

River bridge and 

reconstruction of culvert in 

30th km of NH-81 on EPC 

mode in the state of Bihar 

 

37.56 Katihar 
LOA issued on 

16.11.2022 

73 

Construction of Bhabhua 

Bypass from Ch. 

10+800(Design Ch. 

10+800) to Ch. 19+860 

(Design Ch. 18+150) and 

Chand Bypass from Ch. 

38+060 (Design Ch. 

36+250) to Ch. 40+460 

(Design Ch. 38+650) and 

widening of existing road to 

179.86 Kaimur 
LOA issued on 

10.10.2022 



2 - lane with Paved shoulder 

from Ch. 40+460 (Design 

Ch. 38+650) to Ch. 46+860 

(Design Ch. 45+050) of 

NH-219 (Total length-

16.150 Km)under EPC 

mode in the state of Bihar 

74 

Widening to 2/4-lane with 

paved shoulders of left out 

portion of NH 30 from 

existing CH.125.285 to CH 

115.485 (Kayamnagar to 

Zero Mile) Design CH 

.0.000 to CH. 9.800) in the 

state of Bihar for the year 

2021-22(length- 8.600 km) 

98.54 Saran 
LOA issued on 

25.08.2022 

75 

Construction of proposed 

4_Lane Revelgunj bypass 

NH-19 in the State of Bihar 

on EPC mode connecting 

NH 19 to 85 origin 

295.25 Saran 
Awarded on 

30.09.2022 

76 

Pre-Construction activities 

from km 0 to km 72+000 of 

NH-333A and Construction 

of 3 no. of Bypasses at 

Sheikhpura, Jamui & 

Khaira alongwith 1 no. of 

realignment at Sikandra 

(total length-13.472 Km) to 

two lane with paved 

shoulders standard in State 

of Bihar (Package-I) 

376.64 Sheikhpura, Lakhisarai 

Sanctioned on 

27.05.2022. 

Tender has been 

invited. 

77 

Consultancy Services for 

preparation of Feasibility 

Study and Detailed Project 

Report for construction of 

Two lanes with paved 

shoulder through Green 

Field from Vishwanathpur 

to Kharkabasant (New NH-

122A) with land acquisition 

of Sitamarhi district in 

Bihar 

0.52 Sitamarhi 

Sanctioned on 

27.06.2022. DPR 

under progress. 

78 

Construction of Four-Lane 

of Chausa-Buxar Bypass 

from Km 45.000 to Km 

69.915 (Package-2) of NH-

319A in the State of Bihar 

on EPC Mode 

1060.16 Buxar 
Sanctioned on 

21.09.2022. 

79 

Pre-Construction activities 

from Km 134.000 to Km 

190.233 of NH-333A and 

Construction of 4 no. of 

Bypasses at Katoria, 

479.37 Banka 
Sanctioned on 

10.11.2022. 



Lakhpura, Banka & 

Panjwara (total length-

14.359 Km) to two lane 

with paved shoulders 

standard in State of Bihar 

(Package-III) 

80 
Consultancy Services for 

preparation of DPR AIIMS 

Anisabad Elevated 

1.55 Patna 
Sanctioned on 

04.01.2023 

81 
Construction of 4-lane 

Katihar bypass 
232.83 Katihar 

Sanctioned on 

27.01.23. Tender 

has been invited. 

 

***** 


